

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

LORRAINE MARTIN, individually and on  
Behalf of all Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

-v-

THE HEARST CORPORTION, SOUTHERN  
CONNECTICUT NEWSPAPERS INC., MAIN  
STREET CONNECT, LLC, d/b/a THE DAILY  
GREENWICH, and NEWS 12 INTERACTIVE,  
INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:12-cv-01023 (JBA)

**DEFENDANT MAIN STREET CONNECT, LLC'S  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Cameron Stracher (ct28146)  
4 North Pasture Rd.  
Westport, CT 06880  
Phone / Fax: (203) 222-7169  
Email: [cam@stracherlaw.com](mailto:cam@stracherlaw.com)

Robert D. Lillienstein (rl4585)  
(*Pro hac vice* motion pending)  
Moses & Singer, LLP  
The Chrysler Building  
405 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10174  
212-554-7807  
917-206-4307 (facsimile)  
Email: [rlillienstein@mosessinger.com](mailto:rlillienstein@mosessinger.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant Main Street  
Connect, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. TRUTH IS AN ABSOLUTE DEFENSE TO THE FIRST COUNT FOR LIBEL PER SE .....	2
II. THE LIBEL COUNT IS ALSO DEFECTIVE UNDER THE SINGLE PUBLICATION RULE .....	4
III. THE REMAINING COUNTS SHOULD BE DISMISSED .....	6
CONCLUSION.....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Colon v. Town of West Hartford</i> , 2001 WL 45464 (D.Conn. Jan 05, 2001).....	5
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> 420 U.S. 469, 95 S.Ct. 1029, 43 L.Ed.2d 328 (1975).....	2
<i>Dellacamera v. New Haven Register</i> , 2002 WL 31501855 (Conn.Super. Oct 28, 2002).....	5
<i>G.D. v. Kenny</i> , 205 N.J. 275, 15 A.3d 300 (2011).....	3
<i>Hechtman v. Connecticut Dept. of Public Health</i> , 2009 WL 5303796, 49 Conn. L. Rptr. 261 (Conn. Super. Dec 03, 2009).....	4
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	5
<i>Rzeknik v. Chief of Police of Southampton</i> , 374 Mass. 475, 373 N.E.2d 1128 (1978) (Massachusetts) .....	3
<i>Stefanoni v. Darien Little League, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 6271253 (Conn. Super. Nov 22, 2011).....	2
<i>Strada v. Connecticut Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 193 Conn. 313, 477 A.2d 1005 (Conn. 1984).....	2
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Connecticut Code, §54-142a.....	1, 2
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e) .....	5
U.S. Const. amend I .....	3
